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Stock Code: 600619 Stock Name: Highly Group Announcement No. 2019-017

Shanghai Highly (Group) Co., Ltd.
Announcement on the Shareholding Reduction Results of a Greater than 5%
Shareholder and Its Acting-in-Concert Party (Also a Director of the Company)

The Board of Directors of Shanghai Highly (Group) Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as the “Company” or “Highly Group”) as a whole and each director in it, as well as the relevant shareholder hereby guaran-
tee that the information presented in this Announcement is factual, accurate and complete. And they shall be jointly and severally liable for any misrepresentations, misleading statements or material omissions in this
Announcement. The English version of this Announcement is for reference only.
Important information:
● Basic information about the greater than 5% shareholder and its acting-in-concert party
Before the implementation of the shareholding reduction plan, Hangzhou Fusheng Holding Co., Ltd. (“Fusheng Holding”), a greater than 5% shareholder of the Company, holds 88,228,885 shares of the Compa-
ny’s unrestricted public stock, accounting for 10.18% of the Company’s total share capital; and Mr. Ge Ming, Fusheng Holding’s acting-in-concert party and a director of the Company, holds 33,263,890 shares
of the Company’s unrestricted public stock, accounting for 3.84% of the Company’s total share capital. Fusheng Holding and Mr. Ge Ming together own 121,492,775 such shares, representing a 14.02% stake in
the Company.
●The implementation results of the shareholding reduction plan
The Company disclosed the Announcement on the Shareholding Reduction Plan of a Greater than 5% Shareholder and Its Acting-in-Concert Party (Also a Director of the Company) on 24 October 2018. Fusheng
Holding and Mr. Ge Ming planed to reduce their A-share holdings in the Company by a total number not exceeding 3% of the Company’s total shares (or 25,989,319 shares), through block trading or centralized
bidding during the six months starting from the disclosure date of this Announcement (except for the window periods when shareholding reduction is prohibited by law or regulations). The prices of the shareholding
reduction would be subject to the market price and the way of trading when the reduction took place. The shareholding reduction plan would end by 23 April 2019.
Up to 23 April 2019, the shareholding reduction plan of Fusheng Holding and Mr. Ge Ming has ended. During the implementation of the plan, Fusheng Holding and Mr. Ge Ming have reduced their shareholdings
in the Company by 23,786,910 shares in total, i.e. 2.75% of the Company’s total share capital.
I Basic Information about Shareholding Reducing Parties before the shareholding reduction

The acting-in-concert parties of the shareholding reducing parties are as follows:

II Implementation Results of the Shareholding Reduction Plan
(I) Fusheng Holding and Mr. Ge Ming disclosed the implementation results of the shareholding reduction plan due to the following reasons:
The time period for the shareholding reduction has expired.

(II) Whether the shareholding reduction is consistent with the previously disclosed plan and commitments by Fusheng Holding and Mr. Ge Ming
√ Yes □ No
(III) Whether no shareholding is reduced up to the expiration of the time period for the shareholding reduction
□ Shareholding not reduced √ Shareholding reduced
(IV) Whether the actual reduction does not reach the lowest reduction number (percentage) of the shareholding reduction plan
□ Below the lowest reduction number (percentage) √ At or over the lowest reduction number (percentage)
(V) Whether the shareholding reduction plan is terminated before its expiration
□Yes √ No

The Board of Directors of Shanghai Highly (Group) Co., Ltd.
25 April 2019

Name of shareholder

Hangzhou Fusheng Holding Co., Ltd.

Ge Ming

Type of shareholder

Greater-than-5% but non-biggest
shareholder

Director, supervisor or senior
management member of the Company

Shareholding (share)

88,228,885

33,263,890

Percentage

10.18%

3.84%

Source of current shareholding

88,228,885 shares obtained in a share offering for asset
purchase by the Company

33,263,890 shares obtained in a share offering for asset
purchase by the Company

Group 1

Name of shareholder

Hangzhou Fusheng Holding Co., Ltd.

Ge Ming

Total

Shareholding (share)

88,228,885

33,263,890

121,492,775

Percentage

10.18%

3.84%

14.02%

Acting-in-concert party

As per Article 83 of the Measures for the Administration of the Takeover of
Listed Companies, Fusheng Holding and Mr. Ge Ming are considered as

acting in concert.

As per Article 83 of the Measures for the Administration of the Takeover of
Listed Companies, Fusheng Holding and Mr. Ge Ming are considered as

acting in concert.

—

Name of
shareholder

Hangzhou Fusheng
Holding Co., Ltd.

Ge Ming

Reduction (share)

17,743,313

6,043,597

Reduction
percentage

2.05%

0.70%

Period for reduction

2018/12/13～2018/
12/14

2018/12/14～2018/
12/14

Way of reduction

Block trading,
centralized bidding

Centralized bidding

Reduction price
range (RMB/share)

9.60－10.31

9.98－10.20

Total amount of
the reduction

(RMB)

170,617,179.8

60,686,774.59

Reduction
completed or not

Completed

Completed

Current
shareholding (share)

70,485,572

27,220,293

Current percentage

8.14%

3.14%
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證券代碼：600190/900952 公告編號：臨2019-030
證券簡稱：錦州港/錦港B股

錦州港股份有限公司
關於股東所持股份解除質押及再質押的公告

本公司董事會及全體董事保證本公告內容不存在任何虛假記載、誤導性陳述
或者重大遺漏，並對其內容的真實性、準確性和完整性承擔個別及連帶責任。

2019年4月24日，錦州港股份有限公司（以下簡稱 「公司」）收到公司股東
西藏海涵交通發展有限公司（以下簡稱 「西藏海涵」）及西藏天聖交通發展投資
有限公司（以下簡稱 「西藏天聖」）關於其所持公司股份部分解除質押及再質押
登記的通知，現將有關情況公告如下：

一、股份解除質押情況
1、西藏海涵所持股份解除質押
2019年4月22日，西藏海涵將其持有的公司A股無限售條件流通股4,877,186

股（約佔公司總股本的0.24%）從中國民生銀行股份有限公司大連分行解除質押
，並於2019年4月23日在中國證券登記結算有限責任公司上海分公司辦理了解除
質押的登記手續。

2、西藏天聖所持股份解除質押
2019年4月22日，西藏天聖將其持有的公司A股無限售條件流通股140,160,

405股（約佔公司總股本的7.00%）從中國民生銀行股份有限公司大連分行解除質
押，並於2019年4月23日在中國證券登記結算有限責任公司上海分公司辦理了解
除質押的登記手續。

二、股份再質押情況
2019年4月22日，西藏海涵將其持有的公司A股無限售條件流通股2,200,000

股（約佔公司總股本的0.11%）質押給中國光大銀行股份有限公司大連甘井子支
行，質押期限為1年，並於2019年4月23日在中國證券登記結算有限責任公司上
海分公司辦理了質押手續。

截至本公告日，西藏海涵持有公司股份 300,343,725 股，佔公司總股本的
15.00%，上述股份質押登記相關手續辦理完畢後，西藏海涵累計質押297,666,539
股，佔公司總股本的14.87%；西藏天聖持有公司股份140,160,405股，佔公司總股
本的7.00%，上述股份解除質押後，西藏天聖不存在質押狀態的股份。

特此公告。

錦州港股份有限公司董事會
2019年4月25日
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佛山華新包裝股份有限公司2019年第一季度報告正文

第一節 重要提示
公司董事會、監事會及董事、監事、高級管理人員保證季度報告內容的真實、準確、完整

，不存在虛假記載、誤導性陳述或者重大遺漏，並承擔個別和連帶的法律責任。
所有董事均已出席了審議本次季報的董事會會議。
公司負責人任小平、主管會計工作負責人丁國強及會計機構負責人(會計主管人員)羅靚聲

明：保證季度報告中財務報表的真實、準確、完整。

第二節 公司基本情況
一、主要會計數據和財務指標
公司是否需追溯調整或重述以前年度會計數據
□ 是 √ 否

非經常性損益項目和金額
√ 適用 □ 不適用

單位：元

對公司根據《公開發行證券的公司信息披露解釋性公告第1號——非經常性損益》定義界
定的非經常性損益項目，以及把《公開發行證券的公司信息披露解釋性公告第1號——非經常
性損益》中列舉的非經常性損益項目界定為經常性損益的項目，應說明原因

□ 適用 √ 不適用
公司報告期不存在將根據《公開發行證券的公司信息披露解釋性公告第1號——非經常性

損益》定義、列舉的非經常性損益項目界定為經常性損益的項目的情形。
二、報告期末股東總數及前十名股東持股情況表
1、普通股股東總數和表決權恢復的優先股股東數量及前10名股東持股情況表

單位：股

公司前10名普通股股東、前10名無限售條件普通股股東在報告期內是否進行約定購回交易
□ 是 √ 否
公司前10名普通股股東、前10名無限售條件普通股股東在報告期內未進行約定購回交易。
2、公司優先股股東總數及前10名優先股股東持股情況表
□ 適用 √ 不適用

第三節 重要事項
一、報告期主要財務數據、財務指標發生變動的情況及原因
√ 適用 □ 不適用
1、歸屬於母公司所有者的淨利潤上升93.28%，原因如下：
1）公司所屬紙業板塊白卡紙銷售量價齊升，影響利潤同比上升；
2）公司所屬印刷板塊業績提升；
3）公司對參股公司誠通財務有限責任公司投資收益增加。
2、現金流量
1）經營活動現金流量淨額同比上升687.78%，主要原因是本報告期收到的往來款項增加；
2）投資活動現金流量淨額同比下降81.19%，主要原因是本報告期購買資產及工程款同比有

所增加；
3）籌資活動現金流量淨額同比下降55.66%，主要原因是本報告期銀行借款同比有所下降。
二、重要事項進展情況及其影響和解決方案的分析說明
□ 適用 √ 不適用
股份回購的實施進展情況
□ 適用 √ 不適用
採用集中競價方式減持回購股份的實施進展情況
□ 適用 √ 不適用
三、公司實際控制人、股東、關聯方、收購人以及公司等承諾相關方在報告期內超期未履

行完畢的承諾事項
□ 適用 √ 不適用
公司報告期不存在公司實際控制人、股東、關聯方、收購人以及公司等承諾相關方在報告

期內超期未履行完畢的承諾事項。
四、對2019年1-6月經營業績的預計
預測年初至下一報告期期末的累計淨利潤可能為虧損或者與上年同期相比發生大幅度變動

的警示及原因說明
□ 適用 √ 不適用
五、證券投資情況
□ 適用 √ 不適用
公司報告期不存在證券投資。
六、衍生品投資情況
□ 適用 √ 不適用
公司報告期不存在衍生品投資。
七、報告期內接待調研、溝通、採訪等活動登記表
√ 適用 □ 不適用

八、違規對外擔保情況
□ 適用 √ 不適用
公司報告期無違規對外擔保情況。
九、控股股東及其關聯方對上市公司的非經營性佔用資金情況
□ 適用 √ 不適用
公司報告期不存在控股股東及其關聯方對上市公司的非經營性佔用資金。

佛山華新包裝股份有限公司
法定代表人：任小平

2019年4月24日

營業收入（元）

歸屬於上市公司股東的淨利潤（元）

歸屬於上市公司股東的扣除非經常性損
益的淨利潤（元）

經營活動產生的現金流量淨額（元）
基本每股收益（元/股）
稀釋每股收益（元/股）
加權平均淨資產收益率

總資產（元）

歸屬於上市公司股東的淨資產（元）

本報告期

836,194,775.89

-686,073.74

-1,328,036.88

204,685,226.03
-0.0014
-0.0014
-0.03%

本報告期末

5,592,886,
159.13

1,970,260,
746.55

上年同期

791,489,361.74
-10,204,
661.39

-11,700,
027.27

25,982,578.72
-0.0202
-0.0202
-0.52%

上年度末

5,794,694,
744.15

1,970,946,
820.29

本報告期比上年同期增
減

5.65%

93.28%

88.65%

687.78%
93.28%
93.28%
0.49%

本報告期末比上年度末
增減

-3.48%

-0.03%

項目

非流動資產處置損益（包括已計提資產減值
準備的沖銷部分）

計入當期損益的政府補助（與企業業務密切
相關，按照國家統一標準定額或定量享受的

政府補助除外）

除上述各項之外的其他營業外收入和支出

減：所得稅影響額

少數股東權益影響額（稅後）

合計

年初至報告期期末金額

-16,367.16

838,003.84

639,135.19

-60.00

818,868.73

641,963.14

說明

--

報告期末普通股股東總數

前10名股東持股情況

股東名稱

佛山華新發
展有限公司

GUOTAI
JUNAN
SECURI-

TIES
(HONGKO

NG)
LIMITED

吳浩源

蔡浴久

繆軍

NORGES
BANK

安信國際證
券(香港)有限

公司

佛山市禪本
德資產管理
有限公司

KGI
ASIA

LIMITED

彭銳華

前10名流通股股東持股情況

股東性質

國有法人

境外法人

境外自然人

境內自然人

境內自然人

境外法人

境外法人

國有法人

境外法人

境內自然人

持股比例

65.20%

0.64%

0.51%

0.32%

0.30%

0.27%

0.24%

0.23%

0.22%

0.22%

13,280

持股數量

329,512,030

1,139,420

報告期末表決權恢復的優先
股股東總數（如有）

持有非流通的
股份數量

0

3,225,453

2,561,991

1,633,300

1,552,200

1,352,720

1,205,252

1,111,959

1,100,000

質押或凍結情況
股份狀態

0

數量

接待時間

2019年01月15日

2019年02月12日

2019年02月25日

接待方式

電話溝通

電話溝通

電話溝通

接待對像類型

個人

個人

個人

調研的基本情況索引

詢問公司經營虧損主要原因及扭虧
對策。公司依據已披露信息回復，

未提供資料。

詢問公司目前生產經營情況以及今
年能否扭虧為盈，近期有無股改計
劃。公司按照已披露信息回復，未

提供資料。

詢問公司經營情況及今年業績可否
轉好，有無股改或資產重組的計劃
。公司依據已披露信息回復，未提

供資料。

股東名稱

GUOTAI JUNAN
SECURITIES

(HONGKONG)
LIMITED

吳浩源

蔡浴久

繆軍

NORGES BANK

安信國際證券(香港)有
限公司

KGI ASIA LIMITED

彭銳華

張力

馬澤琪

上述股東關聯關係或一
致行動的說明

前10名普通股股東參
與融資融券業務情況說

明（如有）

持有已上市流通股份數量

3,225,453

2,561,991

1,633,300

1,552,200

1,352,720

1,205,252

1,111,959

1,100,000

1,011,300

959,762

公司未知上述股東之間是否存在關聯關
係，也未知其是否屬於《上市公司收購

管理辦法》規定的一致行動人。

無

股份種類
股份種類 數量

工傷保險
僱主須為其兼職家務助理
投購工傷保險，違例最高
罰款十萬元及監禁兩年。

查詢請電勞工處：

2717 1771

切勿聘用非法勞工
聘用非法勞工，包括持雙程證

訪客、他人的外籍家庭傭工等，可
被判入獄三年及罰款35萬元

舉報熱線2815 2200

查詢請電
2836 1234
網址
www.info.gov.hk/emb

技能提升
自我增值

工傷保險
僱主須為其兼職家務助理
投購工傷保險，違例最高
罰款十萬元及監禁兩年。

查詢請電勞工處：

2717 1771

切勿聘用非法勞工
聘用非法勞工，包括持雙程證

訪客、他人的外籍家庭傭工等，可
被判入獄三年及罰款35萬元

舉報熱線2815 2200

查詢請電
2836 1234
網址
www.info.gov.hk/emb

技能提升
自我增值

廢
物
分
類
處
理

香
港
環
境
更
美

查 詢 熱 線 ： 2755 2750

廢
物
分
類
處
理

香
港
環
境
更
美

查 詢 熱 線 ： 2755 2750

工傷保險
僱主須為其兼職家務助理
投購工傷保險，違例最高
罰款十萬元及監禁兩年。

查詢請電勞工處：

2717 1771

切勿聘用非法勞工
聘用非法勞工，包括持雙程證

訪客、他人的外籍家庭傭工等，可
被判入獄三年及罰款35萬元

舉報熱線2815 2200

查詢請電
2836 1234
網址
www.info.gov.hk/emb

技能提升
自我增值

工傷保險
僱主須為其兼職家務助理
投購工傷保險，違例最高
罰款十萬元及監禁兩年。

查詢請電勞工處：

2717 1771

切勿聘用非法勞工
聘用非法勞工，包括持雙程證

訪客、他人的外籍家庭傭工等，可
被判入獄三年及罰款35萬元

舉報熱線2815 2200

查詢請電
2836 1234
網址
www.info.gov.hk/emb

技能提升
自我增值

工傷保險
僱主須為其兼職家務助理
投購工傷保險，違例最高
罰款十萬元及監禁兩年。

查詢請電勞工處：

2717 1771

切勿聘用非法勞工
聘用非法勞工，包括持雙程證

訪客、他人的外籍家庭傭工等，可
被判入獄三年及罰款35萬元

舉報熱線2815 2200

查詢請電
2836 1234
網址
www.info.gov.hk/emb

技能提升
自我增值

工傷保險
僱主須為其兼職家務助理
投購工傷保險，違例最高
罰款十萬元及監禁兩年。

查詢請電勞工處：

2717 1771

切勿聘用非法勞工
聘用非法勞工，包括持雙程證

訪客、他人的外籍家庭傭工等，可
被判入獄三年及罰款35萬元

舉報熱線2815 2200

查詢請電
2836 1234
網址
www.info.gov.hk/emb

技能提升
自我增值


